

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SHARON LYNN BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND RESTORE THE FOURTH AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae  
Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W. #12  
Washington, DC 20005

RUTH BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMANI FRANKLIN  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 North Aberdeen St.  
Chicago, IL 60607  
(312) 243-5900  
ruth@loevy.com

February 24, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. PRETRIAL DETAINEES HAVE NOT BEEN CONVICTED OF ANY CRIME, AND, IN MANY CASES, HAVE BEEN DETAINED ONLY ON MINOR CHARGES. ....	4
II. UNWARRANTED MANUAL BODY CAVITY SEARCHES IMPLICATE THE APEX OF FOURTH AMENDMENT INTERESTS THAT THIS COURT IS ENTRUSTED TO SAFEGUARD.....	8
III. UNWARRANTED MANUAL BODY CAVITY SEARCHES INCREASE THE PRESSURE ON INNOCENT DETAINEES TO PLEAD GUILTY TO END A TRAUMATIC DETENTION .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	5, 6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	4-5, 11
<i>Bennett v. Booth</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:04-1322, 2005 WL 2211371 (S.D. W.Va. Sept. 9, 2005) .....	7
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016) .....	5
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Blake v. Lambert</i> , No. 1:17-CV-89-SA-DAS, 2021 WL 107253 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 12, 2021) .....	6
<i>Bonitz v. Fair</i> , 804 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9, 11
<i>Chortek v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 356 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , No. 13-CV-05238-MEJ, 2017 WL 1493006 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2017) .....	7
<i>Holloman v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , No. 4:04-1868, 2006 WL 4869353 (D.S.C. June 8, 2006) .....	7
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Lorenzo v. City of Tampa</i> , 259 F. App'x 239 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013) .....	9
<i>Mglej v. Gardner</i> , 974 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	9
<i>Nibeck v. Marion Police Dep't</i> , No. 16-CV-114-LRR, 2016 WL 6246782 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 25, 2016) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	5
<i>Revely v. City of Huntington</i> , No. 3:07-0648, 2009 WL 1097972 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 23, 2009) .....	6-7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriques v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Sands v. City of New York</i> , No. CV 04 5275 BMC CLP, 2006 WL 2850613 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2006) .....	7
<i>Shipp v. Bucher</i> , No. 8:07-cv-440-T-17TBM, 2009 WL 179668 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2009).....	7
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Thomas v. City of Peoria</i> , 580 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>An Analysis of Texas Jail Bookings</i> , TEXAS APPLESEED (April 2019), <a href="https://www.texasappleseed.org/sites/default/files/An%20Analysis%20of%20Texas%20Jail%20Bookings%20Apr%202019.pdf">https://www.texasappleseed.org/sites/default/files/An%20Analysis%20of%20Texas%20Jail%20Bookings%20Apr%202019.pdf</a> .....	6
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 157 (2014).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Melissa E. Dichter, <i>Women’s Experiences of Abuse as a Risk Factor for Incarceration: A Research Update</i> , NAT’L ONLINE RESOURCE CTR. ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN (July 2015), <a href="https://vawnet.org/sites/default/files/materials/files/2016-08/AR_Incarceration_Update%20%281%29.pdf">https://vawnet.org/sites/default/files/ materials/files/2016-08/AR_Incarceration Update%20%281%29.pdf</a> .....	11-12
Léon Digard, et al., <i>Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention</i> , VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE (Apr. 2019), <a href="http://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/Justice-Denied-Evidence-Brief.pdf">www.vera.org/downloads/publications/Justic e-Denied-Evidence-Brief.pdf</a> .....	5, 13, 14
Daphne Ha, <i>Blanket Policies for Strip Searching Pretrial Detainees: An Interdisciplinary Argument for Reasonableness</i> , 79 FORDHAM L. REV. 2721 (2011) .....	10-11, 12
Heaton, Mayson, & Stevenson, <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017) .....	8
David C. James, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Body Searches in Prisons</i> , 82 COLUM. L. REV. 1033 (1982) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patrick Liu, et al., <i>The Economics of Bail and Pretrial Detention</i> , THE HAMILTON PROJECT (Dec. 2018), <a href="http://www.hamiltonproject.org/assets/files/BailFineReform_EA_121818_6PM.pdf">http://www.hamiltonproject.org/assets/files/BailFineReform_EA_121818_6PM.pdf</a> ....	13, 14
M. Margaret McKeown, <i>Strip Searches Are Alive and Well in America</i> , 12 HUM. RTS. 37 (1985).....	10
David Shapiro <i>Does the Fourth Amendment Permit Indiscriminate Strip Searches of Misdemeanor Arrestees?</i> , 6 CHARLESTON L. REV. 131 (2011).....	11
Daniel J. Solove, <i>A Taxonomy of Privacy</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 477 (2006).....	9
Megan Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J. L. ECON. & ORG. 511 (2018).....	14
Yofi Tirosh & Michael Birnhack, <i>Naked in Front of the Machine: Does Airport Scanning Violate Privacy?</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 1263 (2013).....	10
Zhen Zeng, <i>Jail Inmates in 2018</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Mar. 2020), <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p18.pdf">www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p18.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
